

No. 14-35185

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**RHONDA LEDFORD; RAYMON GREGSTON; JO MCKINNEY; SHANE
PENROD; KIM MCCORMICK; BOB ROBINSON; GRACIE REYNA;
TOM DE KNIF; FRANK FARNWORTH; DIANA CARNELL; PHILLIP
GREGSTON; LISA LITTLEFELD; ADDISON FORDHAM,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

**IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF JUVENILE CORRECTIONS, AN
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO,**

Defendants

**SHARON HARRIGFELD, IDJC Director; BETTY GRIMM, IDJC Juvenile
Corrections Center — Nampa Superintendent**

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Idaho
Case No. 1:12-cv-00326-BLW
Honorable B. Lynn Winmill, presiding

APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF

Andrew T. Schoppe, SBN 8110
THE LAW OFFICE OF
ANDREW T. SCHOPPE, PLLC
910 W. Main Street, Ste. 358B
Boise, ID 83702
T: (208) 450-3797/F: (208) 391-1607
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. RESPONDENTS’ QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....4

III. RESPONDENTS’ STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4

A. The Appellants omitted “required evidence” relied upon by the District Court from the Excerpts of Record.....4

B. The Plaintiffs reported and complained about corruption, violations of law, unfair and unlawful hiring practices, and waste of public resources.....5

C. The Plaintiffs were warned against speaking out, threatened with termination, and subjected to other retaliation and adverse actions in response to their reports.....13

IV. ARGUMENT.....16

A. The District Court’s ruling implicitly addressed the *Connick* factors concerning the “content, form, and context” of the Plaintiffs’ speech.....16

B. The Plaintiffs’ reports, complaints, and other speech concerning the corrupt practices of IDJC were of inherent public concern.....16

1. The Plaintiff’s “Whistleblower” reports should be deemed matters of public concern because they promote IPPEA’s purpose of promoting the integrity of government.....18

C. The Plaintiffs’ reports on matters of public concern are protected because their duties did not require those reports or complaints to be made.....19

D. Whether there was a “causal nexus” between the Plaintiffs’ reports and complaints and the retaliation they suffered is an issue of material fact for the jury to decide.....24

E. Appellants’ omission of over 2,300 pages of evidence violated Circuit Rule 30-1.4 and should be appropriately addressed by this Court.....24

//
//
//

F.	Appellees' late filing of their Response Brief and Supplemental Excerpts of Record should be excused because the delay is justified by extensive required redaction and because there is no prejudice to the Appellant.....	25
V.	CONCLUSION.....	26
VI.	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Constitutional Authorities and Statutes

First Amendment to the Constitution

of the United States of America.....	2, 4, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	20
Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act (“CRIPA”), 42 U.S.C. § 1997.....	2
Prison Rape Elimination Act (“PREA”), 42 U.S.C. § 15609.....	2

Federal Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S. Ct. 2505 (1986).....	24
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 US 138, 103 S. Ct. 1684 (1983).....	5, 16, 17, 22
<i>Karl v. City of Mountlake Terrace</i> , 678 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. Wash. 2012).....	23
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369, 573 US ___, 189 L. Ed. 2d 312 (S.Ct. 2014).....	17
<i>Freitag v. Ayers</i> , 468 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2006).....	20, 21
<i>Hagen v. City of Eugene</i> , 736 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. Or. 2013).....	20
<i>Huppert v. City of Pittsburg</i> , 574 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Marable v. Nitchman</i> , 511 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2007).....	18, 20, 21, 22
<i>Marez v. Bassett</i> , 595 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. Cal. 2010).....	17, 18, 24
<i>Posey v. Lake Pend Oreille Sch. Dist. No. 84</i> , 546 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2008)	18, 20

Federal and Circuit Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(3).....	16
Circuit Rule 30-2.....	24

Idaho Statutes

Idaho Protection of Public Employees Act (“IPPEA”)

Idaho Code § 6-2101.....	3, 15, 18
Idaho Code § 6-2104....	15
Idaho Administrative Procedures Act (“IDAPA”) Idaho Code § 67-5201.....	3
Juvenile Corrections Act and Rules, Idaho Code § 20-5014.....	3
Idaho Code § 67-5301....	3

Idaho Cases

<i>Black v. Idaho State Police</i> , 155 Idaho 570 (Idaho 2013).....	18, 19
<i>Curlee v. Kootenai Cnty. Fire & Rescue</i> , 148 Idaho 391, 224 P.3d 458 (2008).....	19
<i>Smith v. Mitton</i> , 140 Idaho 893, 104 P.3d 367 (2004).....	19
<i>Van v. Portneuf Med. Ctr.</i> , 147 Idaho 552, 212 P.3d 982 (2009).....	18, 19
